LAW OFFICE OF
Richard C. Sciria

A Limited Liability Company
55 North Bridge Avenue, Suite 5
Red Bank, New Jersey 07701
Phone: (732) - 842-7900
Fax: (732) - 842-7905
E-Mail: Richard.Sciria.Esq@verizon.net
Website: www.richardsciria.com

Ocean County Office Richard C. Sciria
46 East Water Street Thomas F. X. Foley, Of Counsel
Toms River, New Jersey 08753

April 10, 2019

VIA HAND DELIVERY
Borough of Highlands

42 Shore Drive

Highlands, NJ 07732

Attn: Planning Board Secretary

Re: 210 Bay Ave LLC— Variance Application — Highlands, NJ
210 Bay Avenue
Block 64, Lot 25

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please be advised that I am writing to you on behalf of 210 Bay Ave, LLC in reference to
the above matter. In that regard, I would ask that you please note the following:

1. 210 Bay Ave, LLC (the Applicant) is the owner of the above-referenced
property.

2. The subject property is located at 210 Bay Avenue, Highlands, New Jersey.

3; The Applicant proposes to use the existing dwelling as a restaurant and
construct a 2" and 3" floor for residential use.

4. Per the Zoning Officer, such a proposal require a Use Variance for Mixed
Use/Residential, and major site plan approval for multiple bulk variances
for impervious coverage, front, rear and side yard setbacks, and a 7 car bulk
variance for parking.



S. Accordingly, enclosed please find seventeen (17) copies of the signed and
notarized application for the subject property.

6. Also enclosed please find seventeen (17) copies of the following:
a. Officer’s denial letter;
b. Survey dated March 4, 2019 from Michael S. Lynch, L.S.;

c. Proposed New Construction Plan dated September 1, 2018 from
Catherine Franco, AIA; and

d. Certification/Proof of taxes being paid from Tax Collector;

7. All other required documents will be provided once the Board schedules a
hearing date in this matter.

8. Also included are the application fees as required in the separate amounts
of $500.00 and $750.00.

9. In conjunction therewith, I would also ask that you please arrange for the
application to be deemed complete and scheduled for a public hearing as
quickly as possible.

Should you have any further questions or require any additional information, please
feel free to contact me.

Thank you for your kind attention to this matter.

V ul

RICHAR
RCS:jbm
Enc.
cc: 210 Bay Ave, LLC (via electronic mail w/o enc.)

Catherine Franco, AIA (via electronic mail w/o enc.)
Ltr.to Boro of Highlands - Planning Board — filing application



Borough of Highlands
Planning Board
42 Shore Drive
Highlands, NJ 07732
Phone (732)872-1224 Ext. 208
Fax (732)872-0670

For Official Use

Case No: Fee Paid: Date Filed:

1. (We) X/ O Soay S trc , the applicant(s), whose Post Office address
is R B/MJ/-C\/ Bene,. Cceamnpu-T N7 077257
and whose phone number/is ,_]am/are) {he (owner/contract purchaser)
of property located at_{) O 5 oy Fhoe., /7L'; Al cfﬂ/{, NV and designated as
Block L‘/_’, Lot(s) 25 on the Tax Map of the Borough of Highlands.

2. The property is in the _B’ 2 zone. It has a street frontage of 25 feet,
and an area of _£ 370 O square feet.

3. The proposed percentage of lot coverage by both the existing structure and proposed

additions wilbe /7 6 %o

4. The following structures, huildings or uses are located on the property:

Sﬁ//‘/‘/ V\”C’//‘;'jﬁlf'?\fffj(’\ﬁaj é-——;/y/r—‘:).

5. Application is hereby made for a variance to: % € \/Cfﬂ wne < f</f" /%Jffva
[-/6(’..- /Qﬁno/f’n }46«//. /\’/&jw J.tﬁ/an nf/n//k/( 7<// /)ﬂ\//il'ﬂ}l
AV//CI VariaceS '74// V0 et R (‘(/ve/u.,, e He. /t//m, C Ut ey 4
a/\-( }47”»7‘-, R az«-@ .r:./é .rc/gr.cé.r, /?V [,[C \.;61/-( G ﬂf'/ﬁﬂ//cl-"j 5
6. The reasons for this request and the grounds urged for the relief are as follows:
ﬁ/? 1 € &t J(C/CJ 7«) dcC % Mf//—'-r)- &) & /‘/-/74“//«.-‘_%
o cornitn T o 2a0 anl T Flosm P ews Lon ol

«Se .

7. The section of the Borough Zoning Ordinance upon which this application is based is
Section ¥R1-91 4] F2/-5.

8. Property taxes have been paid through _ >/ eyJ fﬂ‘/l_
The sewer bills have been paid through !/9/2‘1 (A‘f'




10.

1.

12.

13.

Borough of Highlands
Planning Board
42 Shore Drive
Highlands, NJ 07732
Phone (732)872-1224 Ext. 208
Fax (732)872-0670

Has the property been separated from a larger tract of land? ( Yes /

is If so, when? . Has the Planning Board approved a
subdivision? ( Yes /(No )/ When? . Attach copies of any approved
map or approval resolution.

Has there been any previous appeal involving these premises? ( Yes /
Date of Filing:
Character of Appeal:
Disposition and Date:
Attach copy of decision.

By filing a second application, does applicant and owner, if other than applicant, waive
any and all rights gained in the first application? Yes No . ‘-//A'

Are there any outstanding building code or zoning violations or other violations of law on
the property in question or on any other property in the Borough of Highlands in which the
applicant has any interest, directly or indirectly? on £

If yes, list all such violations on a separate sheet and attach.

Is the applicant a corporation or a partnership? VYes X No
(If so, you must be represented by an attorney.
If yes, please complete a Disclosure Statement, and attach the same to the application.




Borough of Highlands
Planning Board &
Zoning Board of Adjustment
171 Bay Avenue
Highlands, NJ 07732
Phone (732)872-1224 Ext. 208
Fax (732)872-0670

Affidavit of Applicant

State of New Jersey )
SS:
County of Monmouth )

I, the undersigned, certify that all of the statements contained herein are true and correct
to the best of my knowledge information and belief.

//ﬂv /4 9-20-301 9

AppllCh’ﬂtéSlgnature v Date

Sworn and subscribed,
before Tj this _ <l
day of « 745D Yhaity 5614,

()L AANS /5 hLIJ H‘muxj

Signature of Notary /

JUDITH B. McGROGAN
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY

H?ComsslmExpimW1

Authorlzatlon

[If anyone other than the owner is making this application, the foliowing authonzaﬂon
must be completed.]

To the Board of Adjustment:

is hereby authorized to make this application.

Date:

Signature of Owner:




BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS, N.J.

INCORPORATED 1900

RICHARD W. O’NEIL
MAYOR

42 SHORE DRIVE
07732
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH
PHONE: 732-872-1224
Fax: 732-872-0670

KIMBERLY GONZALES
ADMINISTRATOR

WWW.HIGHLANDSBOROUGH.ORG
BONNIE BROOKES

HISTORIC “TWIN LIGHTS” BOROUGH CLERK

DENIAL OF BEVELOPMENT PERMIT
January 30, 2019

Richard Sciria, Esq.
55 North Bridge Avenue, Suite 4
Red Bank, NJ 07701

RE: DP #2019-05
210 Bay Avenue
Block 64, Lot 25

Piease be advised that the above referenced application to utilize the above
referenced property as a restaurant, and construct a 2-story addition for the purpose of
residential use has been reviewed for compliance with the Borough of Highlands Zoning
Ordinance. The property is located in the B-2 zone.

This application will require the following approvals:

#21-91A1 Use “d” variance
#21-8 Major site plan approval

Should you have any questions, feel free to contact me.

cergly,

o

Marianne Dunn
Zoning Officer



Zoning Permit Application

42 Shore Drive
Hightands, N.J, 07732

732-872-1224 Db
APPLICATION FOR ZONING PEAMIT — Z é D ] : S

must be ittt by a propery Survdly showing the sizes of the structureds) and thelr location.
Appucaﬂomkmmulmhemsmuushnwmmmmmmsmulﬂmalawvlhsmatwnheapartdhhm

The Fojlowing Fees Shall Apply:

Residential Applications: New Construction amgla or two-family - $50 Fenca - $15.00
‘Renovations/Additions/Alterations/Aepairs - 810, Othar Residential - $10vunit  Shad - 526,06
Non-Residential Applications - New Cohatruction - §100, Renavations/Additiong - $25

OQWNER/APPLICANT

Ky (s Ad R AL Thermnn7,
i fanh‘\-—:'?C‘ A Leront a~ At Wu—.f PP oo~ TRm il oA Pom i‘?r.dﬁ"
Ly & .
CHECK ONE: New _______ Addition: __>¢  Alferatian Repair Other
Ta the applicania knGWIedgn has thie property ever been the Bubject of any prior

e R 71
“LO0OD HAZARD AREA DETERMINATION
Check Appucnbla Fiood Zone::  AFE: VE: X:

Al appllcaﬁonn within the AE and V& flood Zoned, as indicated upon the most recert FEMA Flood Maps,
require submiasion to an applicabiiity determination trom the NJDEP.

FOR BOROUGH USE ONLY
. . Determination:  APPROVED w DENIED ___ W~

A AR AR

W your application hag besn DENIED, it is o to the following:
Ordindnce Section Allawad/Raguired Proposed

&C/%
L Zoning Otficer ](/ W - nﬁ;laé‘ué'mjlq

NOTYE: A Zoning Parmit indicates that the pfopoend prajecl canforma to the planning/zani

the Borough of Highlands; A building permit is required (per the requirements of the Uniform Construction
Code of NJ) BEFCRE beginning work. The zoning permit Ia valid for one year, and may be extended for
thiree years by actioh of the Planning Board.

i you application has been denied, you may appeat this dental to the Planning Board as provided by the
New Jarsay Municipat Land Use Law. You must eubmit letter of appeal to Planning Board aecratary with-
in 20 days,

It your application has besn denied, you may seek relief from the Highlands Planning Board,

Note I the tofiowing boix s cheched, you must submit a Food Review Application i te Borough Flood Adminiztstor prior
1o gubeniting to e Plarving Boatt © ["Jtocal Flood Review Required

JAN-16-2019 0355 PM From: ID:xerox Page:001 R=98%
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HGPB- R1690 April 26,2019
Via Email and Regular Mail

Rosa Pace, Land Use Board Secretary
Borough of Highlands Land Use Board
42 Shore Drive

Highlands, New Jersey 07732

Re: 210 Bay Avenue — 210 Bay Avenue, LLC
Block 64, Lot 25
Review of Site Plan Plat Requirements (completeness)

Dear Ms. Pace;

As requested, we have reviewed the above referenced application in accordance with the Borough of
Highlands Zoning and Land Use Regulations section entitled Part 3, Subdivision and Site Plan Review,
Article VI, Application Procedure, and Article VIII, Plat and Plan Details, section 21-58E — Preliminary
Site Plan.

The applicant submitted the following documents in support of this application:

Land Use Board Application, undated

Affidavit of Applicant, dated February 26, 2019

Denial of Development Permit, dated January 30,2019

Tax Account Data from the Borough

Survey of Block 64 Lot 24; 214 Bay Avenue prepared by Michael S. Lynch, P.L.S., dated March
14,2019

PSSR

The following information was reviewed for completeness purposes pursuant to Ordinance Section 21-
58.E:

Preliminary Site Plan (Major): The preliminary site plan shall be drawn at a scale of not more than one
hundred (100) feet to the inch and shall include such details as may be necessary to properly evaluate the
application and determine compliance with this chapter. The site plan shall be drawn by a licensed New
Jersey professional engineer and land surveyor and, where applicable to the proposed use or construction,
the following information shall be clearly shown.

1. Date, name, location of site, name of owner, scale and reference meridian. Provided.

2. Area of the lot and all lot line dimensions and bearings. Provided.

3. The location of all existing watercourses, wooded areas, easements, rights-of-way, streets, roads,
highways, rivers, buildings, structures and any other feature on the property and within seventy-
five (75) feet of the property line. Not provided.

4. Location, use and ground floor area of all existing and proposed buildings, with the building
setback, side line and rear yard distance. Partially provided.

5. Elevations at the corners of all proposed buildings and paved areas and at property corners if new
buildings or paved areas are proposed. Not provided.

6. The location and widths of existing and proposed streets servicing the site plan. Not provided.

7. Specifications for and location of proposed surface paving and curbing. Not provided.

T&M ASSOCIATES, 11 Tindall Road, Middletown, NJ 07748 il 732.671.6400 & 732.671.7365 [ tandmassociates.com
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HGPB-R1690
April 26,2019
Page 2

Rosa Pace
Borough of Highlands Land Use Board

210 Bay Avenue — 210 Bay Avenue, LLC
Block 64, Lot 25
Review of Site Plan Plat Requirements (completeness)

Location of all structures within seventy-five (75) feet of the property. Partially provided.

Location of off-street parking areas, with dimensions, showing proposed parking and loading
spaces, with dimensions, width of proposed access drives and aisles and traffic circulation. Not
provided.

Storm water management and sanitary sewer reports, including proposed storm drainage and
sanitary disposal facilities; specifically, the iocation, type and size of all existing and proposed
catch basins, storm drainage facilities, utilities plus all required design data supporting the adequacy
of the existing or proposed facilities to handle future storm flows. Not provided.

Existing and proposed contours of the property and for seventy-five (75) feet outside the property
at one (1) foot intervals when new buildings or parking areas are proposed. Spot elevations for any
development in a flood hazard area. Not provided.

The location and treatment of proposed entrances and exits to the public rights-of-way, including
the possible utilization of traffic signals, channelization, acceleration, and deceleration lanes,
additional widths and any other devices necessary to traffic safety and/or convenience. Not
applicable.

The location and identification of proposed open space, parks or other recreation areas. Not
applicable.

The location and design of landscaping, buffer areas and screening areas showing size, species and
spacing of trees and plants and treatment of unpaved areas. Not provided.

The location of sidewalks, walkways, traffic islands and all other areas proposed to be devoted to
pedestrian use. Provided.

The nature and location of public and private utilities, including maintenance and solid waste
disposal, recycling and/or storage facilities. Not provided.

. Specific location and design of traffic control devices, signs and lighting fixtures. The Board may

require of the applicant expert testimony concerning the adequacy of proposed traffic control
devices, signs and lighting fixtures. Not applicable

Preliminary architectural plans for the proposed buildings or structures indicating typical floor
plans, elevations, heights and general design or architectural styling. Partially provided. First
floor plan not shown on plans.

The present and past status and use and contemplated use of the property and all existing buildings
on the property. A cleanup plan where such is necessary because all of the past or present use of
the site. Not applicable.

A soil erosion and sediment control plan is required. Said plan shall be submitted to the Soil
Conservation District and approval of the application shall be conditioned upon certification of the
soil erosion and sediment control plan by the District. Not provided.

Soil Borings, when required by the Board Engineer. Not required.

Certification statement for the required municipal signatures, stating: Not provided.



Re:

23.

24,

HGPB-R1690
April 26,2019
Page 3
Rosa Pace
Borough of Highlands Land Use Board
210 Bay Avenue — 210 Bay Avenue, LLC
Block 64, Lot 25
Review of Site Plan Plat Requirements (completeness)
o Application No. approved/disapproved by the Highlands Borough Planning
Board/Board of Adjustment as a Preliminary Site Plan on .
(date)
Chairman
Secretary

Certification statement for the County Planning Board approval / disapproval, if required. Not
provided.

The Board may require any additional information which is reasonably necessary to ascertain
compliance with the provisions of this chapter.

Although several items noted above have been submitted to the Board, substantial information has not been
submitted for T&M Associates to provide a technical review of the application. We therefore recommend
that the application be deemed incomplete.

Since the application as proposed appears to show parking for this project utilizing a portion of the adjacent
lot (#214 Bay Avenue), the applicant shall provide information regarding any prior approvals for #214 Bay
and appropriate parking approvals for same. Applicant and owner information shall be provided for lot 24.

Additional information shall be provided regarding sanitary sewer flows, grease traps, stormwater
management, details for parking and circulation, existing and proposed grading, first floor plan and
ingress/egress, as well as landscaping and lighting.

Should you have any questions or require any additional information, please call.

Very truly yours,
T&M ASSOCIATES

Elwad { %I/M;%ﬁ

EDWARD W. HERRMAN, P.E., C.M.E., C.F.M.
LAND USE BOARD ENGINEER

EWH:DW:lkc

CC:

Kim Gonzales, Borough Administrator (via email)
Greg Baxter, Esq., Planning Board Attorney (via email)
210 Bay Avenue, LLC 42 Bradley Avenue, Oceanport, NJ 07757

G:\Projects\HGPB\R 1690\Correspondence\R 1690_ EWH_RP_ completeness review .docx
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HGPB- R1690 April 26,2019
Via Email and Regular Mail

Rosa Pace, Land Use Board Secretary
Borough of Highlands Land Use Board
42 Shore Drive

Highlands, New Jersey 07732

Re: 210 Bay Avenue — 210 Bay Avenue, LLC
Block 64, Lot 25
Fee and Escrow Calculation

Dear Ms. Pace,

As requested, we have reviewed the above-referenced site plan application. The applicant submitted
the following documents in support of this application:

Land Use Board Application, undated

Affidavit of Applicant, dated February 26, 2019

Denial of Development Permit, dated January 30, 2019

Tax Account Data from the Borough

Survey of Block 64 Lot 24; 214 Bay Avenue prepared by Michael S. Lynch, P.L.S., dated
March 14, 2019

PR

The fee for this application is $2,954.00 as shown in “Determination of Fees” attachment herein.
Additionally, the Ordinance Schedule requires an escrow fee be posted in the amount of $5,908.00
e o

If you have any questions or require additional information, please call.
Very truly yours,
T&M ASSOCIATES

f{{am/( N4 )U%—wz'ﬂz_

EDWARD W. HERRMAN, P.E., CM.E., CFM
LAND USE BOARD ENGINEER

EWH:DW:lkc
Enclosure

cc: Kim Gonzales, Borough Administrator (via email)
Greg Baxter, Esq., Land Use Board Attorney (via email)

G:\Projects\HGPB\R 1690\Correspondence\R 1690_ EWH_RP_ FEE CALCULATION.docx

T&M ASSOCIATES, 11 Tindall Road, Middletown, NJ 07748 Il 732.671.6400 W& 732.671.7365 [ tandmassociates.com
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HGPB- R1690 April 26, 2019
Revised March 4, 2020

Via Email and Regular Mail

Michelle Hutchinson, Land Use Board Secretary
Borough of Highlands Land Use Board
42 Shore Drive

Highlands, New Jersey 07732

Re: 210 Bay Avenue — 210 Bay Avenue, LLC
Block 64, Lots 24 & 25
Amended Review of Site Plan Plat Requirements (completeness)
CBD Zone

Dear Ms. Hutchinson;

As requested, we have reviewed the above referenced application in accordance with the Borough of
Highlands Zoning and Land Use Regulations section entitled Part 3, Subdivision and Site Plan Review,
Article VI, Application Procedure, and Article VIII, Plat and Plan Details, section 21-58E — Preliminary
Site Plan.

The applicant submitted the following documents in support of this application:

Land Use Board Application, undated

Affidavit of Applicant, dated February 26, 2019

Denial of Development Permit, dated January 30, 2019

Tax Account Data from the Borough

Survey of Block 64 Lot 24; 214 Bay Avenue prepared by Michael S. Lynch, P.L.S., dated March

14,2019

6. Architectural Plans prepared by Catherine Franco, A.LA, consisting of two (2) sheets, dated,
September 1, 2018

7. Site Plan prepared by A.J. Garito, Jr., P.E., consisting of four (4) sheets, dated December 1, 2019

SN~

The plans noted above have been submitted as part of the Amended Completeness Review. In response to
our previous correspondence dated April 26, 2019, the applicant has submitted the above referenced plans.
Upon reviewing the plans provided, many of the items listed in the completeness review have been
provided. The following items are noted for reference:

1. Location, use and ground floor area of all existing and proposed buildings, with the building
setback, sideline and rear yard distance. Partially provided. Applicant has not provided the first-
floor plan for the proposed building on Lot 25.

2. Location of off-street parking areas, with dimensions, showing proposed parking and loading
spaces, with dimensions, width of proposed access drives and aisles and traffic circulation.
Partially provided. It is unclear if the applicant proposes to utilize the proposed paving area for
both lots, 24 & 25.

T&M ASSOCIATES, 11 Tindall Road, Middletown, NJ 07748 i 732.671.6400 [d 732.671.7365 [l tandmassociates.com
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Re:

HGPB-R16%90

April 26, 2019

Revised March 4, 2020
Page

Michelle Hutchinson, Land Use Board Secretary

210 Bay Avenue — 210 Bay Avenue, LLC
Block 64, Lots 24 & 25
Amended Review of Site Plan Plat Requirements (completeness)

CBD Zone

Storm water management and sanitary sewer reports, including proposed storm drainage and
sanitary disposal facilities; specifically, the location, type and size of all existing and proposed
catch basins, storm drainage facilities, utilities plus all required design data supporting the adequacy
of the existing or proposed facilities to handle future storm flows. Not provided. Given the nature
of the proposed lot coverage, we reconimend some form of stormwater management (o prevent
impact to the subject property and neighboring lofs.

The location and design of landscaping, buffer areas and screening areas showing size, species and
spacing of trees and plants and treatment of unpaved areas. Not provided.

The nature and location of public and private utilities, including maintenance and solid waste
disposal, recycling and/or storage facilities. Not provided. Applicant did not include the private
atilities on the plan, such as elevated mechanicals or refuse area.

Preliminary architectural plans for the proposed buildings or structures indicating typical floor
plans, elevations, heights and general design or architectural styling. Partially provided. First
floor plan not shown on plans. Applicant advised the Architect shall provide.

A soil erosion and sediment control plan is required. Said plan shall be submitted to the Soil
Conservation District and approval of the application shall be conditioned upon certification of the
soil erosion and sediment control plan by the District. Not provided. Applicant advised they will

provide, if required.
Certification statement for the County Planning Board approval / disapproval, if required. Not
provided. Applicant advised they will provide if required.

The Board may require any additional information which is reasonably necessary to ascertain
compliance with the provisions of this chapter.

Although several items noted above have not been submitted to the Board, substantial information has been
submitted for T&M Associates to provide a technical review of the application. We therefore recommend
that the application be deemed complete.

However, the application as proposed appears to show parking for this project utilizing a portion of the
adjacent lot (#214 Bay Avenue). The applicant shall provide a narrative summary regarding any prior
approvals for #214 Bay and appropriate parking approvals for same.

Future plan revisions shall include an owner consent certification and signature line.

Additional information shall be provided regarding sanitary sewer flows, grease traps, stormwater
management, details for parking and circulation, existing and proposed grading, first floor plan and
ingress/egress, as well as landscaping and lighting.



HGPB-R169%0

April 26, 2019

Revised March 4, 2020
Page

Le: Michelle Hutchinson, Land Use Board Secretary
Re: 210 Bay Avenue —210 Bay Avenue, LLC
Block 64, Lots 24 & 25

Amended Review of Site Plan Plat Requirements (completeness)
CBD Zone

Should you have any questions or require any additional information, please call.
Very truly yours,

T&M ASSOCIATES

Edwad M. Qeramar.

EDWARD W. HERRMAN, P.E, P.P. CM.E,, C.F.M.
LAND USE BOARD ENGINEER

EWH:DW:lkc

cc: Kim Gonzales, Borough Administrator (via email)
Greg Baxter, Esq., Planning Board Attorney (via email)
210 Bay Avenue, LLC 42 Bradley Avenue, Oceanport, NJ 07757
Al Garito, Applicant’s Engineer (ajg@tworivereng.com)

G:\Projects\HGPB\R 1690\Correspondence\R1690 _ EWH_MH_ 210 Bay Avenue 1.LC_Completeness Review_Amended docx
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HGPB- R1690 November 17, 2020
Via Email

Michelle Hutchinson, Land Use Board Secretary
Borough of Highlands Land Use Board

42 Shore Drive

Highlands, New Jersey 07732

Re: 210 Bay Avenue - Hung, 210 Bay Avenue, L1.C
Block 64, Lots 24 & 25
First Engineering Review
CBD Zone

Dear Ms. Hutchinson;

As requested, we have reviewed the above-referenced application in accordance with the Borough of
Highlands Zoning and Land Use Regulations section entitled Part 3, Subdivision and Site Plan Review,
Article VI, Application Procedure, and Article VIII, Plat and Plan Details, section 21-58E ~ Preliminary

Site Plan.
The applicant submitted the following documents in support of this application:

Land Use Board Application, dated April 10, 2019.

Affidavit of Applicant, dated February 26, 2019.

Denial of Development Permit, dated January 30, 2019.

Tax Account Data from the Borough.

Survey of Block 64 Lot 24; 214 Bay Avenue prepared by Michael S. Lynch, P.L.S., dated March
14, 2019.

Architectural Plans prepared by Catherine Franco, A.LA, consisting of two (2) sheets, dated,

September 1, 2018.
7. Site Plan prepared by A.J. Garito, Jr., P.E., consisting of four (4) sheets, dated December 1, 2019.

NN

o

A. Project Description

The applicant seeks preliminary and final site plan approval to build a 5,526 s.f. three-story mixed-
use building on Block 64, Lot 25, also known as 210 Bay Avenue. The ground floor is proposed
as a restaurant, and the second and third floors are proposed as apartments. The parcel previously
contained a two-story residential structure that appears to have been demolished some time after
2017. The lot is currently vacant and comprises 2,500 s.f. of area. In addition, the applicant
proposes to utilize part of Block 64, Lot 24 for parking and access. The owner of lot 25 is listed as
210 Bay Avenue, LLC. The applicant is listed as Yang Hung. The owner of lot 24 is listed as

YHH Realty, LLC.

B. Zoning and Planning

1. The subject property is located in the Central Business District (CBD) Zone. This zone permits
restaurant uses and also allows for residential uses above the first floor. It is my opinion that

this is a permitted use in the zone.
It is noted that the Floor Area Ratio for lot 25 exceeds the allowable Ordinance requirement,

therefore a d(4) variance will be required.

T&M ASSOCIATES, 11 Tindall Road, Middletown, NJ 07748 A 732.671.6400 M@ 732.671.7365 tandmassociates.com
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November 17, 2020
Page 2

210 Bay Avenue — Hung, 210 Bay Avenue, LLC
Block 64, Lots 24 & 25

First Engineering Review

CBD Zone

The applicant must demonstrate that the application satisfies both the positive and the negative
criteria of the Municipal Land Use Law for the granting of the use variance relief. The
determination of the positive criteria establishes the benefits of the variance. The determination
of the negative criteria establishes the detriments to the public good that would result from the
variance. By nature, a variance is a departure from and an impairment of the zone plan. On
balance, the benefits of granting the variance must be such that the resulting detriments are not
substantial. The greater the benefits of the variance, the greater the detriments must be in order
to be considered substantial. Accordingly, the applicant must demonstrate the following for
"d" variance relief:

Positive Criteria

There are two prongs to the positive criteria that the applicant must satisfy, as follows:

That the site is particularly suited to the use. Unless the Board determines that the proposed
use qualifies as an inherently beneficial use of the proposed site, the applicant must prove that
the site is particularly suited to the use.

There are special reasons that allow a departure from the zoning regulations in this
particular case. Unless the Board determines that the use qualifies as an inherently beneficial
use as discussed above, the applicant must prove that special reasons support the grant of the
variance. The only acceptable special reasons for the grant of a "d" variance would be proof
that the variance promotes the purpose of zoning, or proof of undue hardship. The purposes of
zoning are established by the Municipal Land Use Law (N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2) and the applicant
must demonstrate that the variance promotes one or more of those purposes to establish special
reasons. Alternatively, the applicant may offer as a special reason proof that refusal to grant
the variance would result in undue hardship. Proof of undue hardship for a "d" variance
requires that the applicant prove that the property cannot be reasonably adapted to conform to
the zone requirements.

Negative Criteria

There are two prongs to the negative criteria that the applicant must satisfy, as follows:

That the variance can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good. This
prong requires an evaluation of the impact of the variance on surrounding properties and a
determination as to whether or not it causes such damage to the character of the neighborhood
as to constitute a substantial detriment to the public good.

That the variance will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of the zoning plan and
ordinance. The Board of Adjustment is precluded by the negative criteria from granting any
"d" variance relief unless an applicant demonstrates that the variance will not substantially
impair the intent and purpose of the zone plan. The process for zoning decisions is through the
recommendations of the municipal master plan as implemented through zoning ordinances
adopted by the governing body. This establishes the zones, standards, and requirements for the
development of the municipality. The Board of Adjustment is precluded by the negative
criteria from granting any "d" variance relief unless an applicant demonstrates that the variance
will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of the zone plan. If the grant of a variance
substantially alters the municipality’s zone plan, the action is impermissible because it usurps
the zoning power of the governing body and undermines the municipal planning process.
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210 Bay Avenue — Hung, 210 Bay Avenue, LL.C
Block 64, Lots 24 & 25

First Engineering Review

CBD Zone

2. The following bulk requirement summary is provided for the Board’s reference:

Standard 'CBD Zone | Existing Existing | Proposed
| : | Requirement | Lot24  |Lot25  |Lot25
Min. Lot Area (sf) NA 4,950 s.f. NA 2,500

Min. Lot Frontage/Width | NA 49.23 NA 25

(fo)

Min. Lot Depth (ft) NA 100 NA 100

Min. Front Yard Setback | 0 1.0 NA 0

(ft)

Min. Side Yard Setback | 0 0.16 NA 0

(f) *

Min. Rear Yard Setback | 12 40 NA 26

(fv)

Max. Building Height (ft) | 36 25 NA 20

Max. Lot Coverage (%) 80 100 NA 100 Y

Max. Building Coverage | 35 29 © NA 73.7 VO
(%)

Max. Floor Area Ratio 0.65 0.80 © NA 2.21 VO
Min. Outdoor Living | 400 (lot 25) | NS NA 410

Space (sf)**

(C) — Calculated

(V) — Variance

NA - Not Applicable

NS — Not Specified, the applicant shall confirm this dimension

* Section 21-91.4.a of the Ordinance indicates that no side yard is required adjacent to the properties
in the CBD zone, however, if any is to be provided, it shall be at least five (5) feet. Any side yard
which serves as a boundary between that lot and any residence zone shall be at least five (5) feet
and shall contain buffering in accordance with the requirements of this section.

** Section 21-91.4.b of the Ordinance requires any building containing residential units provide
outdoor living space at the rate of 100 square feet per residential unit plus 50 square feet per
bedroom. The applicant is proposing two (2), two-bedroom residential units, yielding a total
outdoor living space area requirement of 400 square feet. This space may be provided either at
ground level or directly adjacent to the unit in the form of decks and/or roof top terraces. The area
provided shall be private, for the exclusive use of the residential terrace and shall be sufficiently
screened or otherwise designed to ensure privacy and exclusive use. The applicant is proposing a
205 s.f. balcony for each unit, for a total of 410 s.f., which appears to meet the requirement.

3. The proposed application will ultimately require the following bulk ‘c’ variances:

a. Building Coverage
b. Lot Coverage

To be entitled to bulk variance relief, the applicant must ultimately provide proof to satisfy the criteria
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40: 55D-70c for the bulk variances.
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210 Bay Avenue — Hung, 210 Bay Avenue, LLC
Block 64, Lots 24 & 25

First Engineering Review

CBD Zone

S

1.

ite Requirements & Layout

The plans indicate that acccss to lot 25 will utilize the cxisting driveway on lot 24. Thrce (3)
parallel parking stalls are also shown on lot 24, apparently for the benefit of lot 25. The plans
do not indicate a lot consolidation. If lot consolidation is not proposed, an easement agreement
would be required.

No representation of the existing parking for lot 24 has been provided. It appcars that there is
room for 2-3 cars behind the existing building.

For the proposed mixed-use building on lot 25, the required off-street parking spaces per the
Ordinance are as follows:

Eating/Drinking Est. (Restaurant): 1.0 space per four seats (seat information not provided)
(Larger of calculations) 8.0 spaces per 1,000 s.f. x 1,556 s.f. = 12.4 spaces

Apartments: 2.0 spaces per unit x 2 units = 4.0 spaces

Total Required Spaces: 16 spaces

A total of 16 parking spaces are required, whereas 5 parking spaces are proposed, including
three that are not on the property in question. Therefore, a parking waiver will be required.

The applicant has not provided any parking information for the pre-existing lot 24 use. It is
unclear what the impact would be on lot 24 by assigning the three parking spaces for lot 25.
The applicant shall provide testimony on the intended operation of the parking for both
properties.

A sight triangle easement will likely be required by the County along Bay Avenue.

Dimensions for the access driveway shall be noted on the site pian, as by scaling it does not
appear wide enough for two-way use.

Traffic Impact

1.

The applicant has not provided a traffic impact report. Given the size of the site and scope of
the proposed improvements a detailed report is not required. However, a traffic impact
statement shall be provided detailing the proposed traffic to be generated and overall impacts
to the surrounding area for the proposed use on site.

The applicant shall provide testimony on the trash and recyclables to be generated with the
proposed use, along with the process, times, and frequency of refuse pickup.

We defer to the Borough Fire Official for review of the application with respect to emergency
vehicle access and maneuvering, as well as any fire lane markings.
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210 Bay Avenue — Hung, 210 Bay Avenue, LL.C
Block 64, Lots 24 & 25

First Engineering Review

CBD Zone

G

1.

rading, Drainage, & Utilities

The proposed development will not disturb an area exceeding 1/2 acre, nor will it create more
than a quarter acre of new impervious surfaces. Therefore, the project is not considered a
“major development” as defined by NJAC. 7:8 and is not subject to the NJDEP Stormwater
Management stormwater quantity, quality and recharge requirements of a major development.

The applicant shall confirm there will be no adverse drainage impacts to the adjacent properties
as a result of the proposed improvements. Stormwater runoff mitigation measures may be

required.

Roof leader locations and/or downspout discharge locations shall be shown on the plans.

The applicant shall provide roof drain calculations to confirm adequate capacity for the roof
runoff generated by the 25-year storm event.

The applicant’s engineer shall provide a calculation of the projected sanitary sewer flow for the
site. A Treatment Works Approval (TWA Permit) will be required if the projected flow is
greater than 8,000 gallons per day. The applicant shall also be aware that a sanitary sewer
connection fee must be paid to the Borough prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for

any building.

Landscaping & Lighting

1.

Section 21-65.10.C.2 requires a minimum of 10% of the area of the site be landscaped, whereas
this requirement has not been met. The applicant indicates that given the size of the lot, no
landscaping is proposed. I would recommend that some effort be made to provide some
greenery on the project. A design waiver will be required.

Section 21-65.11.D of the Ordinance permits a maximum light source height of 15 feet,
whereas 30 fect is proposed. The plans shall be revised. It is also unclear if the lights proposed
are intended to be free-standing, or wall mounted on the building. As shown, the lighting
locations appear to be within the footprint of the new building. Revised plans will ultimately
be required that document compliance with the Ordinance standards.

All outdoor lighting during nighttime hours on site, not necessary for safety and security
purposes, shall be reduced, activated by motion-sensor devices or turned off. The applicant
shall provide testimony on the proposed lights and hours of operation. It is recommended they

be placed on a timer.

If the lights are proposed to be free-standing, a construction detail for the Light Pole Foundation
shall be provided.

Miscellaneous

1.

It should be noted that this property is located within the "AE" flood zone with a Base Flood
Elevation (BFE) of 11 feet. The applicant has indicated that the proposed finished floor
elevation is 5.0 feet. Additionally, it is recommended that the applicant obtains an Elevation
Certificate for the subject property. The applicant shall provide testimony regarding the
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210 Bay Avenue - Hung, 210 Bay Avenue, LLC
Block 64, Lots 24 & 25

First Engineering Review

CBD Zone

10.

11.

12.

intended flood proofing for the commercial space. We defer further review to the Flood Plain
Administrator and Construction Official for any applicable building requirements accordingly.

The project site is located in the Coastal Area Facilities Review Act (CAFRA) Zone. The
applicant shall comply with any applicable NJDEP requirements. We defer further review to

NJIDEP.

The applicant shall provide testimony on any proposed signage. The plans indicate that no
signage is proposed, although with a proposed restaurant it would be unusual to not have a sign.
All signage shall be indicated on the plans and comply with Section 21 Article 22 of the
Ordinance.

The applicant shall provide testimony as to the proposed locations of any mechanical
equipment including but not limited to A/C units and backup power generators.

The Building Department should review the architectural plans for ADA compliance.

The applicant will ultimately be obligated to comply with the Borough’s Affordable Housing
obligations/requirements.

A note shall be added to the plans indicating that all improvements are to be ADA compliant,
where applicable.

A note shall be added to the plans stating that any/all existing curb, sidewalk, roadway, and
other off-site objects damaged by construction should be repaired and/or replaced to the
satisfaction of the Borough Engineer.

An owner’s consent signature block should be provided on the plans for the owners of both lot
24 and lot 25, consenting to the applicant’s filing.

An architectural floor plan shall be provided for the first floor. Clarification shall be provided
that the intended first floor use is a restaurant. Testimony shall be provided regarding the
method of construction for the easterly side line, as the new building is shown immediately
abutting the adjacent building.

Assuming the first floor will be a restaurant, details for a grease trap shall be provided.

Approvals or waivers should be obtained from any agencies having jurisdiction. These may
include, but shall not be limited to, the following:

a. Monmouth County Planning Board.
b. Freehold Soil Conservation District.
c. New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection.
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Re: 210 Bay Avenue — Hung, 210 Bay Avenue, LL.C
Block 64, Lots 24 & 25
First Engineering Review
CBD Zone

Should you have any questions or require any additional information, please call.
Very truly yours,
T&M ASSOCIATES
L. 7 ,-( A ., \;:/ VFT
4 h L i L L V¢ }‘ka’ i Ja s

EDWARD W. HERRMAN, P.E., P.P. CM.E,, CF.M.
LAND USE BOARD ENGINEER

EWH

cc: Kim Gonzales, Borough Administrator (via email)
Greg Baxter, Esq., Planning Board Attorney (via email)
AT Garito, Applicant’s Engineer (ajg@tworivereng.com)
210 Bay Avenue, LLC 42 Bradley Avenue, Oceanport, NI 07757

\\tandmassociates.local\Public\Projects\HGPB\R 1690\Correspondence\R 1690_ EWH_MH_Hung 210 Bay Ave_B64_L24&25_First Engincering
Review.docx
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